BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITIEE (BAC) 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD 

WHEREAS, SDO Muntinlupa procured Provision o/Supplementary Learning Resources (SLRs)/or Public Schoal 
Libraries and Library Hubs (previously Lot 7 and Lot 7A) with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of 

Six Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Pesos (P 637,837.00); 

WHEREAS, the BAC resolved that the procurement mode appropriate is Direct Contracting (Rule VI of the 

Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act 12009 (Section 26.1.e), and recommended the same to 

the HOPE; 

WHEREAS, on December 03, 2025, a Resolution was signed by the Bids and Awards Committee, recommending

[...]

awarded instead to suppliers who had previously complied with the documentary requirements and were 

already scheduled for delivery. 

WHEREFORE, all premises conSidered, the Bids and Awards Committee resolves, as it is hereby Resolved, to 
recommend the award of contract to Bookware Publishing Corporation in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty 
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Pesos (P 637,837.00) through Direct Contracting. 

Signed this 09 th day of December, 2025. 

ZOREN PEPITO L. 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITIEE 

EVANGELINE M.l(t-AN PhD MA.MY 

B~i~T.; 
MA. RE!Jl\.E A. OLARTE 

BAC v~.Chairperson 

LILIA R ERO CESE 

BA hairperson 

APPROVED